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Mary Ann Dailey (Complainant) filed timely exceptions and a supporting brief with 

the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board (Board) on July 6, 2015. The Complainant’s 

exceptions challenge a June 16, 2015 decision of the Secretary of the Board declining to 

issue a complaint and dismissing the Complainant’s Charge of Unfair Practices filed 

against the Association of Pennsylvania State College and University Faculties (APSCUF).  

 

The Complainant alleged in the Charge that APSCUF holds an annual dues rebate 

campaign in which union members may elect to donate $25 of their already collected dues 

to APSCUF’s political action committee, allow the $25 to remain in APSCUF’s dues fund or 

receive a rebate of $25. The Complainant asserted that APSCUF’s dues rebate campaign 

violates Section 1201(b)(1) of the Public Employe Relations Act (PERA) and that APSCUF’s 

willingness to offer the dues rebate demonstrates that it is overcharging the union 

members $25 a year in dues.  

 
In declining to issue a complaint, the Secretary stated that the Complainant’s 

allegations did not rise to the level of an unfair practice under Section 1201(b)(1) of 

PERA. The Secretary further stated that the Board lacks jurisdiction over the 

Complainant’s allegations because they involve internal union matters and APSCUF’s duty 

of fair representation to its members. Therefore, the Secretary dismissed the 

Complainant’s Charge.  

 

In determining whether to issue a complaint, the Board assumes that all facts 

alleged are true. Issuance of a complaint on a charge of unfair practices is not a matter 

of right, but is within the sound discretion of the Board. Pennsylvania Social Services 

Union, Local 668 v. PLRB, 481 Pa. 81, 392 A.2d 256 (1978). A complaint will not be issued 

if the facts alleged in the charge could not support a cause of action for an unfair 

practice as defined by PERA. Homer Center Education Association v. Homer Center School 

District, 30 PPER ¶ 30024 (Final Order, 1998). 

 

The Complainant alleges in the exceptions that the Secretary erred in dismissing the 

Charge because the dues rebate campaign coerces her into financially assisting APSCUF beyond 

what is required under the maintenance of membership provision in the parties’ collective 

bargaining agreement. In this regard, the Complainant asserts that the $25 remains in 

APSCUF’s dues fund if the members do not respond within the deadline for the dues rebate. The 

Complainant further asserts that she did not receive the dues rebate election form in 2015 

until after the deadline, and thus her dues remained in APSCUF’s dues fund. 

 

Pursuant to Section 401 of PERA, public sector employes have the right to choose to 

become union members or to refrain from doing so. 43 P.S. § 1101.401. Section 1201(b)(1) 

of PERA provides that an employe organization is prohibited from “[r]estraining or 

coercing employes in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in Article IV of [PERA].” 43 

P.S. § 1101.1201(b)(1). Nothing in the Complainant’s Charge supports the notion of 

restraint or coercion for the stated purpose that would give rise to a violation of 

Section 1201(b)(1) of PERA.  

 

The Complainant alleges that the dues rebate campaign coerces her into financially 

assisting APSCUF. However, the payment of membership dues is a corollary to an employe’s 

decision to become a union member and the Complainant alleged that she has been a member of 

APSCUF since 2006 thereby consenting to the payment of membership dues. Further, the 

Complainant alleged that APSCUF’s dues rebate campaign provides the employes with the 

option of either donating the $25 to APSCUF’s political action committee, allowing the $25 
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to remain in APSCUF’s dues fund, receiving a rebate or choosing not to fill out the dues 

rebate form altogether. Since at least 2012, the employes’ rebate election made by April 1 

of any given year was effective “during the current fiscal year and on any subsequent 

occasion.” (Exhibit F). Because APSCUF’s dues rebate campaign does not affect membership 

rights and provides the employes with options regarding disposition of the rebate, the 

Complainant has failed to state a cause of action under Section 1201(b)(1) of PERA. 

 

With regard to the Complainant’s allegation that APSCUF is overcharging its members 

$25 in dues in order to offer the rebate, the amount of dues charged union members is an 

internal union matter over which the Board does not have jurisdiction. See Rudnick v. 

AFSCME District Council 47, 29 PPER ¶ 29144 (Final Order, 1998)(employe’s claim involving 

union’s denial of access to names and addresses of members who overpaid dues was an 

internal union matter not within the Board’s jurisdiction). Further, the Complainant’s 

allegations make clear that only voluntary contributions are forwarded to APSCUF’s 

political action committee, and the Complainant’s general allegation that APSCUF is 

utilizing membership dues for an unauthorized purpose does not fall within the scope of 

unfair practices set forth in Article XII of PERA. See Borough of Ambridge v. Local Union 

1051, AFSCME, 17 PPER ¶ 17075 (Final Order, 1986)(Board has authority to remedy only 

those acts that constitute a violation of Article XII); see also PLRB v. Mangino, 3 PPER 

330 (Nisi Order of Dismissal, 1973)(same). Accordingly, the Secretary did not err in 

declining to issue a complaint and dismissing the Charge.  

 

After a thorough review of the exceptions and all matters of record, the Board 

shall dismiss the exceptions and affirm the Secretary's decision declining to issue a 

complaint.  

 

ORDER 

 

In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies of the Public 

Employe Relations Act, the Board 

 

HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS 

 

that the exceptions filed by Mary Ann Dailey are dismissed and the Secretary's June 16, 

2015 decision not to issue a complaint be and the same is hereby made absolute and final.  

 

SEALED, DATED and MAILED at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania pursuant to conference call 

meeting of the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, L. Dennis Martire, Chairman, Robert H. 

Shoop, Jr., Member, and Albert Mezzaroba, Member, this sixteenth day of February, 2016. 

The Board hereby authorizes the Secretary of the Board, pursuant to 34 Pa. Code 95.81(a), 

to issue and serve upon the parties hereto the within Order. 


